
Legal and Democratic Services

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Friday 30 November 2018 at 10.00 am

Committee Room 1 - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Standards Committee meeting, on 
the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Councillor Mike Teasdale (Chairman)
Councillor Michael Arthur MBE
Councillor John Beckett
Councillor Alex Clarke
Councillor Robert Foote

Councillor Liz Frost
Councillor Eber Kington
Councillor David Reeve
Councillor Guy Robbins

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Tim Richardson, tel: 01372 732122 or email: 
trichardson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

2. REVISION TO PART 4 OF THE CONSTITUTION  (Pages 3 - 122)

Proposed changes to Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee
30 November 2018

Revision to Part 4 of the Constitution

Head of Service/Contact: Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision required: N/A
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1: amended Part 4 

Annex 2: New standing order & Section 
J to Part 5
Annex 3: Motions to Council Request 
Form

Other available papers (not attached):

Report summary
Proposed changes to Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee approves the changes to the Part 4 of the Constitution 
as set out at Annex 1 and 2.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 Good Corporate Governance underpins delivering the Council’s Key 
Priorities.

2 Background

2.1 A comprehensive review of the current Constitution is currently underway 
to ensure that it complies with all relevant statu
[...]
 document will be undertaken when all parts have been 
individually reviewed. Accordingly, the recommendations in the body of 
the report are commended to the Committee.

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards);

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 

V1 
PART 4 

 
Rules of Procedure 

 
 
 
 

 FCR references to be taken out once review complete 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



 

EEBC Constitution 
PART 4 - Rules of Procedure 
Updated by Council: 23 July 2013 

2 of 108 

 

Contents 
 

SECTION A – Council Rules of Procedure (Standing Orders) ........... 7 

Definitions .................................................................................................... 7 

 
 

(a) Procedures of the Council ............ Error! Bookmark not defined. 

General ........................................................................................................ 9 

Motions challenging previous decisions ..................................................... 10 

Calling a meeting ....................................................................................... 10 

Order of business ....................................................................................... 10 

Quorum ...................................................................................................... 12 

Voting ......................................................................................................... 12 

Appointment of Committees and Chairmen ............................................... 13 

Role of the Mayor ....................................................................................... 14 

Good Order in Meetings  

Disturbance by the public ........................................................................... 15 

Disorderly conduct by Members ................................................................. 15 

Filming 

Banners and placards 

 

Guillotine .................................................................................................... 17 

Adjournment of meetings ........................................................................... 17 

Questions from Members of the Council .................................................... 17 

Motions ...................................................................................................... 19 

Motions which may be moved without notice ............................................. 21 

General rules of conduct during a debate .................................................. 22 

Rules of debate .......................................................................................... 22 

Amendments .............................................................................................. 24 

Closure motions ......................................................................................... 26 

(b) Relating to the Conduct of Committees, Sub-Committees 
and Advisory Panels ................................................................ 29 

Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Deleted: ¶

Deleted: 77

Deleted: 77

Deleted: Relating to 

Deleted: 99

Deleted: C

Deleted: 1010

Deleted: 1010

Deleted: 1010

Deleted: 1212

Deleted: 1212

Deleted: 1313

Deleted: 1414

Deleted: 1515

Deleted: 1515

Deleted: 1616

Deleted: 1616

Deleted: 1717

Deleted: 1919

Deleted: 2020

Deleted: 2121

Deleted: 2121

Deleted: 2424

Deleted: 2626

Deleted: 2828

Deleted: Definitions Error! Bookmark not 
defined.Error! Bookmark not defined.Error! Bookmark 
not defined.

Page 10

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



 

EEBC Constitution 
PART 4 - Rules of Procedure 
Updated by Council: 23 July 2013 

3 of 108 

 

Questions from the public .......................................................................... 29 

Public speaking at the Planning Committee ............................................... 30 

Petitions ..................................................................................................... 30 

Committee, Sub-Committee and Advisory Pan
[...]

Deleted: 7575

Deleted: 7676

Deleted: 7877

Deleted: 7979

Deleted: 8080

Deleted: 8181

Deleted: 8282

Deleted: 8484

Deleted: 103106

Deleted: 103106

Deleted: Director

Deleted: s

Deleted: 103106

Deleted: Directors

Deleted: 104107

Deleted: 104107

Page 13

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



 

EEBC Constitution 
PART 4 - Rules of Procedure 
Updated by Council: 23 July 2013 

6 of 108 

 

5 Officers below Heads of Service .............................................................. 106 

6 Disciplinary Action for Alleged Misconduct (including Dismissal) ............. 106 

 

Deleted: Directors

Deleted: 104107

Deleted: 104107

Page 14

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



 

EEBC Constitution 
PART 4 - Rules of Procedure 
Approved by Council: 23 July 2013 

7 of 108 

 

SECTION A – Council Rules of Procedure  
 
Issued: July 2002; 2nd Revision July 2012; December 2018 

Introduction 

 
The purpose of these Rules of Procedure (often referred to as the ‘Standing Orders’) 
is to regulate the proceedings and business of the Council, Committees, Sub 
Committees and Advisory Panels of the Borough of Epsom and Ewell to ensure that 
the Council’s business is carried out transparently and in accordance with good 
governance.  The Rules are there to guide and assist Members with good decision 
making.  They should not be used to obstruct the process of working efficiently and 
effectively. 

Definitions 

In these Rules of Procedure the following terms have the following meanings.  
However, if in order to make sense of a passage a different meaning needs to be 
attributed to a word or phrase, then that meaning may be given. 

 

Annual Meeting means the first ordinary meeting of the Council of each 
municipal year  

Authority 

 

means Epsom and Ewell Borough Council or one or 
more of its Committees, Sub-Committees, Advisory 
Panels or Officers acting on the Councils behalf, using 
powers which have been lawfully delegated as the 
context requires 

Advisory Panel refers to bodi
[...]
 writing, this will include by email. 

A rule, or part of a rule, may not be suspended or revoked if it is a statutory 
requirement.  It is not necessary for the exact words of the statute to be repeated in 
a rule.  Such rules will be identified in bold type but the presence or absence of bold 
type does not affect the operation of this paragraph.  Any of the other rules may be 
suspended by the Council by agreeing a motion to that effect provided that either: 

(a) A notice of motion has been given under FCR 73 including an intention 
to suspend the Council’s rules of procedure; or 

(b) A motion has been moved under FCR 80 (motions which can be moved 
without notice) and at least two thirds of the whole number of members 
of the Council is present. 

Moved (insertion) [2]

Deleted: “Working Day” 

Deleted: ¶

Deleted: ¶ ...

Moved up [1]: “Authority” means Epsom and Ewell 
Borough Council or one or more of its Committees, Sub-
Committees, Advisory Panels or Officers acting on the 
Councils behalf, using powers which have been lawfully 
delegated.¶

Deleted: “Chairman” means the Member currently appointed 
or elected to chairman of a Committee, Sub-Committee or 
Advisory Panel¶
“Chief Executive” refers to the Council’s Head of Paid 
Service, designated under Section 4 of the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989¶
“Committee” refers to a committee of the Council (whether a 
policy or regulatory committee) unless a distinction is made in 
the relevant Standing Order¶
“Constitution” means the Council’s Constitution under 
Section 37 of the Local Government Act 2000¶
“Council” means Epsom and Ewell Borough Council acting by 
the Council¶
“Director of Finance and Resources” refers to the Council’s 
Chief Finance Officer designated under section 151 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 ¶
“FCR” means Full Council Rule of Procedure, the rules which 
regulate the proceedings and business of meetings of the 
Council of the Borough of Epsom and Ewell¶
“Group” means a politica
[...]
es or does not call a meeting within seven days 
after receiving the request, the members may direct the Chief Legal Officer to do so 
forthwith.  The request shall set out the business to be considered at the meeting. 

1.6 In relation to every meeting, the Chief Legal Officer shall send to all members 
a Summons to the meeting at least five clear working days before the day of the 
meeting. 

1.7 The Summons shall specify the business proposed to be transacted at the 
meeting to which it relates. 

1.8 Unless the contrary is set out in the Summons, meetings of the Council shall 
begin at 1930 hours and shall be held in the Council Chamber at The Town Hall in 
Epsom. 

FCR2 Order of business 

2.1 At the Annual Meeting, the order of business shall be as follows: 

(a) Appointment of the Mayor 

(b) Appointment of the Deputy Mayor 

(c) To receive any declarations of interest 

(d) Consideration of the minutes of the previous meeting(s) 

(e) Any business required by statute to be done 

(f) Approval of the Constitution, with or without changes 

Deleted: Challenging previous decisions¶
Until two further ordinary meetings of the Council have 
been held no motion may be moved to rescind or alter any 
decision of the Council or a decision of a committee on a 
matter within its terms of reference, and no motion or 
amendment to the same effect as one which has been 
rejected by Council or a committee shall be moved unless, 
in either case: -¶
(a) it is recommended by a committee; or¶
(b) notice of the motion has been given by at least seven 
Members of the Council acting together¶

Deleted: ; the first ordinary meeting of each municipal year 
will be the Annual Meeting

Deleted: Director of Finance and Resources

Deleted: Head of Legal & Democratic Services

Deleted: Head of Legal & Democratic Services

Deleted: Head of Legal & Democratic Services

Deleted: by post 

Deleted: six

Page 18

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



 

EEBC Constitution 
PART 4 - Rules of Procedure 
Approved by Council: 23 July 2013 

11 of 108 

 

(g) Appointments to Committees, Sub-Committees and Panels in 
accordance with the political balance rules as appropriate  

(h) Appointments of Committee, Sub-Committee and Panel Chairmen 

(i) Appointments to Outside Bodies except where appointment to those 
bodies has been delegated by the Council 

(j) Any business which in the view of the Mayor and Chief Executive is 
urgent and cannot be dealt with by one of the Council’s Committees. 

(k) Chairmen’s statements 

(l) Approve a programme of ordinary meetings of the Council for the year 

2.2 At ordinary meetings the order of business shall be as follows: 

(a) Appointment of a person to preside if the Mayor and Deputy Mayor are 
both absent 

(b) To receive any declarations of interest 

(c) Consideration of the minutes of the previous meeting(s) 

(d) Any business required by statute to be done 

(e) To receive such communications or deal with such business as the 
Mayor may wish to lay before the Council 

(f) Chairmen’s statements 

(g) Business remaining from the previous meeting 

(h) Questions from Members 

(i) Recommendations from Committees 

(j) Reports from Officers 

(k) Motions on notice 

(l) Any other business set out in the Summons 

(m) Any business which in the view of the Mayor and the Chief Executive is 
urgent and cannot be dealt with by one of the Council’s committees 

2.3 At an extraordinary meeting the order of business shall be as follows: 

(a) Appointment of a person to preside if the Mayor and Deputy Mayor are 
both absent. 

(b) To receive any declarations of interest 

Deleted: ¶

Deleted: f

Deleted: g

Deleted: h

Deleted: i

Deleted: j

Deleted: k

Deleted: l

Page 19

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



 

EEBC Constitution 
PART 4 - Rules of Procedure 
Approved by Council: 23 July 2013 

12 of 108 

 

(c) The business specified in the request/direction that the meeting be 
called. 

2.4 Unless subject to a statutory requirement, the order of consideration of 
business at any meeting may be changed by the Mayor or by the will of the 
meeting following a motion to that effect which shall be moved, seconded and 
put to the vote without debate.  The mover of the motion shall be entitled to 
make a short statement (maximum two minutes) to explain why they believe 
the order of business should be changed. 

2.5 Business which the Council decides should be dealt with after the press and 
public have been excluded shall normally be considered after all other 
business has been concluded. 

2.6 On consideration of the minutes of a previous meeting, there shall be no 
discussion except in relation to their accuracy.  Any question as to the 
accuracy of the minutes shall be raised by way of a formal motion seeking to 
alter the minutes.  Following approval of the minutes they shall be signed 
by the Mayor. 

FCR3 Quorum 

3.1 No business may be transacted at a meeting of the Council unless at least 
one quarter of the members of the Council are present (ten Members). 

3.2 Where more than one third of the members of the authority become 
disqualified at the same time, then, until the number of members is increased 
to not less than two-thirds of the whole number of members, the quorum shall 
be determined by reference to the number of members remaining qualified. 

3.3 If at the time a meeting is scheduled to start, or at any time during a meeting, 
the Mayor declares that a quorum is not present, the meeting shall be 
adjourned to a date and time fixed by the Mayor at the time the meeting is 
adjourned, or to the date of the next ordinary meeting of the Council. 

FCR4  Voting 

4.1 Subject to the provisions of any enactments all questions coming or arising 
before the Council shall be decided by a majority of the members of the 
authority present and voting thereon at a meeting of the authority. 

4.2 A question may be decided by “unanimous consent” where the Mayor asks if 
a matter is agreed and no member obj
[...]
be asked to give its consent to the appointments. 

FCR5  Appointment of Committees and Chairmen 

5.1 The Council shall at the Annual Meeting appoint such committees, sub-
committees, advisory panels and other bodies as are deemed necessary to 
carry out the work of the Council. 

5.2 The Council may at any time appoint such other Committees or bodies as are 
necessary to carry out the work of the Council, whether on an ongoing or 
time-limited project specific basis. 

5.3 Subject to any statutory provision, the Council:- 

(a) shall not appoint any Member of a Committee to hold office later than the 
next Annual Meeting of the Council; 

(b) may at any time dissolve a Committee, sub-committee, advisory panel or 
other body, or alter its membership. 

Deleted: or  the

Page 21

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



 

EEBC Constitution 
PART 4 - Rules of Procedure 
Approved by Council: 23 July 2013 

14 of 108 

 

5.4 The Council may, at any meeting, including the Annual Meeting appoint  a 
Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of Committees, Sub-Committees and Advisory 
Panels.  However, in the event of a vacancy arising during the course of the 
municipal year, the relevant Committee, Sub Committee and Advisory Panels 
are able to make such appointments as necessary until the meeting of the next 
Annual Meeting. 

5.5 At any one time a Member may hold the office of Chairman of only one of any 
of the following committees: 

(a) Any of the four policy committees 

(b) Planning 

 

FCR6  Role of the Mayor 

6.1 The appointment of the Mayor is to be the first business at the Annual 
Meeting of the Council. 

6.2 In the event of a casual vacancy in the office of Mayor, the Mayor will be 
appointed in accordance with section 88 of the Local Government Act 1972. 

6.3 The Mayor, if present, shall preside at meetings of the Council. If the Mayor is 
absent, the Deputy Mayor shall preside at a meeting. 

6.4 If both the Mayor and Deputy Mayor are absent, the first business of the 
meeting sh
[...]
shall be sent by the Chief Legal 
Officer to each Member specifying the business to be transacted. 

 

FCR 10   Chairman’s statements to Council  

 
10.1 The Chairman’s statements of policy committees will be included as a 

standard item on the agenda for each Council meeting (excluding the budget 
meeting).  This will be a short statement briefing Members on the current 
events and issues relating to the relevant committee’s area of work.  Members 
will be given an opportunity to ask questions and/or make comments on the 
statement of any Chairman. 

 

FCR11 Questions from Members of the Council 

11.1 A member of the Council may ask one question at any Council meeting if the 
requirements of this standing order are satisfied. 

11.2 Notice of the question must be given in writing to the Chief Legal Officer no 
later than ten clear working days before the day of the meeting. 

Deleted: 2300

Deleted:  (adjournment of meeting after four hours)

Deleted: Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Deleted: a 

Deleted: 0

Deleted: seven

Page 25

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



 

EEBC Constitution 
PART 4 - Rules of Procedure 
Approved by Council: 23 July 2013 

18 of 108 

 

11.3 The question must be addressed to the Mayor or the Chairman of any 
Committee, sub-committee or advisory panel. 

10.4 The question must relate to a matter which on which the Council has statutory 
powers or duties or (b) which affects the Borough or its inhabitants. 

11.5 The Chief Legal Officer will reject a question if it: 

(a) Is not about a matter falling within FCR10.4; 

(b) Concerns a matter which could be raised as casework or through the 
Council’s complaint’s procedure or is specific to a particular individual or their 
property; 

(c) Is defamatory, frivolous or offensive; 

(d) Criticises or purports to criticise an employee/officer’s competence and or 
conduct and the employee is/ officer is identified by name, title or in any other 
way; 

(e) Could be regarded as more than one questions (ie consists of multi parts) 

(f) Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at a meeting of 
the Council in the past six months; or 

(g) Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information 

11.6 Questions shall be called by the Mayor in the order in which notice of the 
question was received, except that if a member gives notice of more than one 
question, their  second or subsequent question(s) shall appear after all of the 
first questions submitted by other members, and so on. 

11.7 Where practicable, a written answer to each question shall be circulated to all 
members no later than one working day before the meeting.  Any oral answer 
may be committed to writing and if so will be published within four working 
days after the meeting. 

11.8 Every question shall be put and answered without debate or comment from 
any other Member.  If no written answer has been circulated to members in 
advance, when answering a question the person to whom it is put shall state 
why it has not been practicable to provide a written answer. 

Deleted: concerns the Council’s powers or duties or which 

Deleted: Notice of the question must be given in writing to the 
Head of Legal & Democratic Services no later than three clear 
working days before the day of the meeting.¶
Note:  The deadline for questions for a meeting of the Council 
held on a Tuesday is therefore the preceding Wednesday 
(17.00 hours)¶

Deleted:  shall

Deleted: shall 

Deleted: three

Deleted: m

Page 26

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



 

EEBC Constitution 
PART 4 - Rules of Procedure 
Approved by Council: 23 July 2013 

19 of 108 

 

11.9 Their question having been called at the meeting, a questioner may ask one 
supplementary question which must be relevant to the subject of the question 
on notice.  If a Questioner knows they will be absent from the Council 
Meeting, they may notify the Mayor which Member they wish to substitute for 
them and ask a supplementary question on
[...]


Deleted: 2

Deleted: e question

Deleted: 0

Deleted: 1

Deleted: 2

Deleted: 3

Page 32

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



 

EEBC Constitution 
PART 4 - Rules of Procedure 
Approved by Council: 23 July 2013 

25 of 108 

 

thinks it has been broken.  The Mayor’s ruling on any point of order is final 
(FCR 41 refers) 

14.17  A point of personal explanation is an opportunity to correct an apparent 
misunderstanding of comments made by the member earlier in the debate.  
The member raising the point shall specify what the Member said earlier and 
how they feel this has been misunderstood.  The Mayor’s ruling on any point 
of order is final (FCR 41 refers) 

 

FCR15 Amendments to Motions 

15.1 Amendments to a motion may be submitted in writing in advance of the 
meeting.  Amendments which have been submitted in advance will be called 
by the Mayor in such order as shall best facilitate their consideration, 
immediately following the speech of the proposer, but shall be moved and 
seconded before being debated. 

15.2 In accordance with FCR 89, an amendment to a motion may also be moved 
and seconded during the debate but shall be provided in writing to the Mayor 
before being debated. 

15.3 Only one amendment shall be debated at a time. 

15.4 An amendment must be relevant to the motion.  It must take the form of a 
proposal: 

(a) To refer the matter back to committee 

(b) To leave out words 

(c) To leave out words and insert or add others 

(d) To insert or add words 

15.5 The Mayor shall not accept an amendment/s if: 

(a) it is outside the scope of the original motion  

(b) it is outside scope the meeting 

(c) it is outside the Council’s powers 

(d) it would contravene FCR 4 (challenging a previous decision)and/or 

(e) has the same effect as voting against the motion 

(f) appears to be frivolous or vexatious 

Deleted: 4

Moved (insertion) [4]

Deleted: The Mayor shall be entitled not to allow any 
amendments which are frivolous or vexatious.  The Mayor shal
[...]
the proper despatch of 
that business.  CPR 23 (circulation of papers) will then apply. 

CPR 6 Rights and duties to attend meetings 

6.1 With the exception of Licensing Hearings Sub-Committees, any member of 
the Council may attend the meetings of all policy committees, sub-committees 
and advisory panels, and permission to speak will not normally be refused by 
the Chairman.  

6.2 A co-opted member of a committee, sub-committee or advisory panel has the 
right to attend all meetings of that body but may speak only on matters which 
the Chairman considers reasonably and fairly relate to the purposes for which 
they were appointed to the body.  Co-opted members may not speak on the 
appointment of a Chairman or Vice-Chairman or be elected to those offices. 

6.3 In the case of the Planning Committee, Members of the Committee who have 
entered the meeting late for a particular item, have no right to vote on that 
item. 

6.4 The Scrutiny Committee may require any Member of a policy committee, the 
Chief Executive and/or any senior officer to attend before it to explain in 
relation to matters within its remit (a) any particular decision or series of 
decisions, (b) the extent to which the actions taken implement Council policy 
and (c) their performance and it is the duty of those persons to attend if so 
required. 

6.5 Notwithstanding anything said above, a member whose notice of motion  has 
been referred by the Council to any policy committee, sub-committee or 
advisory panel shall be given notice of the meeting at which it is proposed to 
consider the motion. 

CPR 7 Quorum 
 
7.1 The quorum of a policy committee, sub-committee, Audit, Crime & Disorder 

and Scrutiny Committee or advisory panel shall be at least one quarter of the 

total number of Members of the relevant body  rounded up to the next whole 

number, but shall never be less than three except where authorised by statute 

or where ordered by the Council. 

Deleted:  the Head of Legal and Democra
[...]
pen to comment. 

12.6 Any proposals from the floor should not have the same effect as voting 
against the officers’ recommendation (s) or be outside the scope of the 
original proposal, outside the scope of the meeting or outside the Council’s 
powers. 

12.8 It is the role of the Chairman to summarise what the Committee has decided, 
and if necessary, to take a final vote by show of hands, before moving onto 
the next item of business.  

Motions referred from Council under FCR 79 

12.9   The proposer of a motion referred to the Committee by the Council shall have 
the right to open the debate on the matter in question but may not vote on the 
matter unless they are a member of that policy committee, sub-committee or 
advisory panel.  When there is no-one else wishing to speak, or the Chairman 
determines that there has been sufficient discussion, the Chairman shall call 
on the proposer of the motion referred from Council to reply to the debate 
(max 3 minutes), before the matter is put to the vote. 

12.10 A member exercising a right of reply shall confine themselves to answering 
previous speakers and shall not introduce new matters or material; the 
Chairman’s ruling on this shall be final and not open to comment. 

12.11 In accordance with FCR 79, the policy Committee, sub-committee or advisory 
panel in question will normally make a final decision on the motion, if they 
have delegated authority to do so, or make a report and recommendation to 
Council if they do not have such authority. 

Deleted: ¶

Deleted: ¶

Deleted: ¶

Deleted: ¶

Deleted: ¶

Deleted: ¶

Deleted: ¶

Page 44

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



 

EEBC Constitution 
PART 4 - Rules of Procedure 
Approved by Council: 23 July 2013 

37 of 108 

 

Proposals which may be moved during debate 

12.12When a matter is under debate no other proposal shall be moved except to: 

(a) amend the proposal under discussion 

(b) move that a Member not be further heard 

(c) move a motion under Section 100A (4) o
[...]
s affected 

Is motion able to 
proceed?

If no, set out next 
steps

Yes No

Update Chief Legal 
Officer

Date 

Notify relevant 
Committee Chair of 
Motion

Date

Add Report to agenda 
setting out Motions 
and order of 
speeches as 
necessary

Page 122

Agenda Item 2
Annex 3


	Agenda
	2 Revision to Part 4 of the Constitution
	Revision to Part 4 of the Constitution Annex 1
	Revision to Part 4 of the Constitution Annex 2
	Revision to Part 4 of the Constitution Annex 3




Minutes of the meeting


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held on 30 November 
2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Mike Teasdale (Chairman); ; Councillors Michael Arthur MBE, Alex Clarke, 
Liz Frost, Eber Kington, David Reeve, Guy Robbins, Clive Smitheram (as nominated 
substitute for Councillor John Beckett) and Tella Wormington (as nominated substitute 
for Councillor Robert Foote)

In Attendance: Councillor Vince Romagnuolo 

Absent: Councillor John Beckett and Councillor Robert Foote

Officers present: Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Fiona Cotter (Democratic 
Services Manager) and Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Officer)

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on the agenda for 
this meeting.

2 REVISION TO PART 4 OF THE CONSTITUTION 

The Committee received a report proposing changes to Part 4 of the 
Constitution.

The Chief Legal Officer proposed that since only the Council’s procedure rules 
were being taken forward at the current time, only this section needed to be 
reviewed. Therefore, the Committee was requested to review only Section 1 
(previously named section A) of Part 4 of the Constitution at this meeting. 
Section 1 related to Council Rules of Procedure (Standing Orders) for Council, 
Committee, Sub-Committee and Advisory Panel meetings. The Committee 
agreed with this principle.

A printed copy of Annex 1 to the report was circulated to Members of the 
Committee at the meeting.

It was noted that following the Committee’s consideration of Part 4 of the 
Constitution at this meeting, the Chief Legal Officer would tidy the document to 
address matters of duplication and referencing within it, and update officer job 
titles and other elements in line with her standing authority to do so. Any such 
amendments would not change the meaning of the document.



Meeting of the Standards Committee, 30 November 2018 2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Approved the changes to Part 4 of the Constitution as set out in the 
printed copy of Annex 1, subject to the following specific guidance:

a) That definitions be included for the following terms: “Vice Chairman”, 
“Petition”.

b) That the term “Standing Order” should be recognised to mean “Full 
Council Rule of Procedure” or “Committee Procedure Rule” during 
meetings of the Council, Committees, Sub-Committees, Advisory Panels 
or Joint Committees. 

c) That FCR and CPR number references within the document required 
updating.

d) That item “(k) Chairman’s statements” be removed from FCR2 (Order of 
business at the Annual meeting of the Council).

e) That the items in the list of business for ordinary meetings of the Council 
be reordered as follows: that “Business remaining from the previous 
meeting” become item “(f)”, that “Questions from Members” become item 
“(g)”, that “ Chairmen’s Statements” become item “(h)”.

f) That consideration be given to cross referencing FCR 2.5 (relating to the 
consideration of business for which the press and public have been 
excluded) with the relevant section of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules.

g) That clarification be added to FCR 4.6 to state that 8 members in total 
must request a recorded vote for the request to be actioned.

h) That clarification be added to FCR 4.8 to state that there shall be a 
recorded vote on any decision relating to the budget or council tax.

i) That clarification be added to FCR 5.4 to explain the process for 
appointing to vacancies in the position of Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 
Committees, Sub Committees and Advisory Panels, and the process for 
appointing to vacancies in the general membership of Committees, Sub 
Committees and Advisory Panels.

j) That FCR 5.5 should also list the Audit, Crime and Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee.

k) That the words “Council Chamber” in FCR 7.1 would be replaced with 
“Meeting”. That this change be replicated in the Committee Rules of 
Procedure.

l) That FCR 8.1 and 8.2 be reworded to provide greater clarity of the 
timings.



Meeting of the Standards Committee, 30 November 2018 3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

m) That FCR 10.1 be clarified that Chairman’s statements to Council would 
not be made at the budget meeting or Annual meeting, and that the words 
“and/or make comments” would be removed.

n) That FCR 10.1 state that 15 minutes would be provided for questions in 
relation to the Chairman’s statements.

o) That FCR 11 state that 30 minutes would be provided for questions from 
Members of the Council.

p) That FCR 11.5 (e) (“Could be regarded as more than one question (ie: 
consists of multi-parts”)) be deleted.

q) That FCR 11.11 be clarified to state that that time for questions from 
Members would be extended if necessary to receive urgent questions.

r) That FCR 13 state that 90 minutes would be provided for to deal with 
motions.

s) That FCR 13.5 be amended to enable a motion to relate to an issue of 
national significance upon which the Borough might wish to express a 
view.

t) That FCR 14.4 be amended to read “…the Mayor will…”.

u) That FCR 14.2 be amended to require Members to identify the FCR under 
which they are making a point of order, prior to explaining their reasoning 
for raising it. 

v) That FCR 14.8 be amended to state that the following time allowances be 
made for speeches:

 Chairman of Strategy & Resources Committee’s Budget speech: no limit

 Opposition Group budget speech: 10 minutes permitted to each group

 Chairman of Strategy & Resources Committee’s Summing up of Budget 
speech: 10 minutes

 Proposer of a motion: 7 minutes

 Seconder of a motion: 5 minutes

 Proposer of an amendment to a motion: 5 minutes

 Seconder of an amendment to a motion: 3 minutes

 All other speeches on motions: 3 minutes.

w) That FCR 14.9 be amended to replace the words “call for a seconder” with 
“provide the name of a seconder”.



Meeting of the Standards Committee, 30 November 2018 4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

x) That FCR 14.10 (c) (iv) be reworded as “points of personal explanation”.

y) That wording be added to FCR15.5 to state that the mayor will not accept 
an amendment to a motion where its intention is to repeat a similar 
amendment already lost, or the nature of such.

z) That the timings provided in FCR 15.8, 15.9 and 16.5 be amended to read 
“3 minutes”.

aa) That the wording “Scrutiny Committee” within CPR 1, CPR 4.9 and CPR 
6.4 be corrected to “Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee”.

bb) That the wording “Authority” within CPR 4.1 be amended to read 
“Council”.

cc) That CPR 6.3 (no right to vote on items for which a Member has arrived 
late) should only relate to Planning Committee, and should not be 
amended to include other Committees.

dd) That the word “policy” be deleted from CPR 10.1.

ee) That the wording “have the same effect as voting against the officers’ 
recommendation (s) or” be deleted from CPR 12.6.

ff) That CPR 12.9 be clarified to state that substitute members are not able 
to vote upon a motion which they proposed to Council, and which was 
referred to the Committee.

The meeting began at 10.00 am and ended at 1.08 pm

COUNCILLOR MIKE TEASDALE (CHAIRMAN)


